Skip Moore, Auditor, Chelan County, WA. AFN # 2563602 Recorded 03/09/2022 at 12:39 PM, AGMT Page: 1 of 6, \$208.50, TRIPEN INC.

Return Address:

Michelle A. Green Gatens Green Weidenbach, PLLC PO Box 523 Cashmere, WA 98815

## AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF MAINTENANCE COSTS

Grantor: Tripen, Inc., a Washington corporation

Grantee: Chelan Bay Homeowners Association, a Washington nonprofit corporation

Legal Description (abbreviated): Lot 13, Plat of Chelan Bay, Chelan County, Washington.

Additional legal on page 1.

Assessor's Tax Parcel ID#: Ptn. 272214662228

#### Parties & Properties

1.1 <u>Grantor/Tripen</u>. TRIPEN, INC., a Washington corporation ("Grantor"), is the owner of the following described property:

Lot 13 of the Plat of Chelan Bay, as recorded Navch 9 2022, under Chelan County Auditor's File No. 2563597 ... (the "Property").

1.2 <u>Grantee/HOA</u>. CHELAN BAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit corporation (the "HOA"), is the homeowners association for the below-described development pursuant to that certain Declaration of Protective Covenants, Conditions, Easements, and Restrictions dated <u>January II</u>, 2022, and recorded under Chelan County Auditor's File No. <u>256 3601</u> (the "Covenants"):

(the "Development").

#### **Agreement**

2.1 Reimbursement of Maintenance Costs. The HOA is required to maintain

AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF MAINTENANCE COSTS Page 1

GATENS GREEN WEIDENBACH, PLLC Attorneys at Law (509) 888-2144 / FAX (888) 696-2220 305 Aplets Way / PO Box 523 Cashmere, WA 98815 AFN # 2563602 Page: 2 of 6

those certain Common Areas as defined in and pursuant to the Covenants, and that certain

Greenbelt as defined in and pursuant to that certain Public Easement and Maintenance

File No. 2563600 (the "Public Easement"). Grantor, or its successors and assigns as to

the Property, hereby agrees to pay the HOA for one-thirteenth (1/13) of the HOA's common

expenses as described in Section 3.5 of the Covenants, including without limitation, costs relating

to the maintenance, repair, replacement, and/or improvement of the Common Areas and the

Greenbelt (as defined in the Covenants and the Public Easement) and assessments for reserve

funds.

2.2 Assessments. The Property shall be subject monthly, quarterly, semi-

annual or annual assessments or charges in an amount to be determined by the HOA. The

amount of assessments shall be that necessary to pay common expenses as set forth in Section

3.5 of the Covenants. The amount of the assessments may be increased or decreased

periodically by the HOA as may be necessary from time to time to properly provide for payment of

said common expenses. In addition to the assessments authorized above, the HOA, by and

through its Board of Directors, may levy, in any year, a special assessment applicable to that year

only, for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction or

reconstruction, unexpected repair or replacement of facilities in the Common Areas, including

storm water facilities owned by the HOA located within easements on private property, as

deemed necessary by the Board of Directors of the HOA. The special assessment to be charged

shall be equal for all Lots within the Development and the Property. Special assessments may be

payable in monthly installments, quarterly installments or such other periodic installments as shall

be determined by the HOA.

2.3 Collection of Assessments, Enforcement of Declaration, Attorneys' Fees

and Costs. The assessments, together with interest, costs of collection and reasonable attorneys'

AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF MAINTENANCE COSTS Page 2 228442

AFN # 2563602 Page: 3 of 6

fees, shall be a charge against and shall be a continuing lien upon the Property. Said lien shall

have all the incidents of a mortgage on real property. Each such assessment, together with

interest, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be the personal obligation of the owner of the

Property at the time the assessment fell due.

If any assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days after its due date, the

assessment shall bear interest from the due date at the higher of twelve percent (12%) or the

maximum rate allowed by law. The owner of the Property hereby expressly vests in the HOA or

its agents the right and power to bring all actions against such nonpaying owner personally for the

collection of delinquent assessments as debt and to enforce lien rights of the HOA by all methods

for the enforcement of such liens, including foreclosure by an action brought in the name of the

HOA in like manner as a Washington mortgage on real property, and the owner of the Property

hereby expressly grants to the HOA the power of sale in connection with such liens. The liens

shall be in favor of the HOA, shall be for the benefit of the HOA, and the amount of said liens

shall include interest, costs of collection and reasonable attorneys' fees. The HOA shall have the

power to bid in an interest foreclosed at foreclosure sale and to acquire and hold, lease,

mortgage and convey the same. In the event the HOA employs an attorney to enforce said liens,

or the collection of any amounts due, or to enforce compliance with this Agreement, the HOA

shall be entitled to the award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred.

2.4 <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement shall be perpetual.

2.5 Notices. All notices shall be in writing.

All notices to be given to Grantor may be delivered as follows:

Served on the registered agent for Tripen, Inc. or

By sending notice by U. S. Mail, postage prepaid, or recognized national

courier addressed as follows:

Tripen, Inc.

135 North Wenatchee Avenue, Floor 3

Wenatchee, WA 98801

AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF MAINTENANCE COSTS Page 3

GATENS GREEN WEIDENBACH, PLLC Attorneys at Law (509) 888-2144 / FAX (888) 696-2220

AFN # 2563602 Page: 4 of 6

or,

By e-mail sent to:

chrism@pacificrimland.com

or at such other place as Grantor may direct in writing.

All notices to be given to Grantee may be delivered as follows:

Served on the registered agent for Chelan Bay Homeowners Association, or

By sending notice by U. S. Mail, postage prepaid, or recognized national courier addressed as follows:

Chelan Bay Homeowners Association PO Box 1826 Wenatchee, WA 98807

or,

By e-mail sent to:

chrism@pacificrimland.com

or at such other place address as Grantee may direct in writing.

2.6 <u>Amendment</u>. Amendment or modification of this Agreement shall require the approval of the HOA and the owner of the Property, and any such amendment or modification shall be signed by both parties and recorded upon the Property.

2.7 2.8 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall run with the land and be binding upon the owners, their heirs, successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of each owner within the real property described herein.

Signatures on following pages.

AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF MAINTENANCE COSTS Page 4 228442

# DATED this Way of Jaman, 2021: 2022. "GRANTOR" TRIPEN, INC. A Washington Corporation Printed Name: Ryan Churchill Title: Vice President 1-11-2022 **HAWAII** STATE OF WASHINGTON ) SS. COUNTY OF MAUI I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Ryan Churchill is the person who appeared before me and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that s/he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Vice President \_\_ of TRIPEN, INC., a Washington corporation, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated this Wind day of January DESIRE THE Typed/Printed Name Desire

**NOTARY PUBLIC** 

In and for the State of Washington Hawaii My appointment expires 3/30/2024

STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

AFN # 2563602 Page: 6 of 6

### "GRANTEE"

CHELAN BAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION A Washington nonprofit corporation

Printed Name: Chris Martin
Title: Sole Director

Date: 2-7-22

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) ss. COUNTY OF CHELAS )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that CHRIS NALTING is the person who appeared before me and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the SOLE DIKECTOR of CHELAN BAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated this day of FERRUATY , 2021, 2

NOTARY PUBLIC AND SOLUTION WASHINGTON

Typed/Printed Name

NOTARY PUBLIC

In and for the State of Washington

My appointment expires 05/05/200